

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
STATE OF OHIO, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00108 (RCL)
))
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT))
OF THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Defendants,))
))
and))
))
APPALACHIAN VOICES,))
589 West King Street))
Boone, NC 28607;))
))
CENTER FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE,))
184 S. Main Street))
Washington, PA 15301;))
))
COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN WATCH,))
7503 Coal River Road))
Naoma, WV 25140;))
))
COOK INLETKEEPER,))
3734 Ben Walters Lane))
Homer, AK 99603;))
))
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,))
1130 17th Street NW))
Washington, DC 20036;))
))
NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE))
COUNCIL,))
220 S. 27th Street Suite A))
Billings, MT 59101;))
))
OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL))
COALITION,))
PO Box 6753))
Huntington, WV 25773;))

SIERRA CLUB,)
 2101 Webster St. Suite 1300)
 Oakland, CA 94612;)
)
 SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN)
 MOUNTAIN STEWARDS,)
 PO Box 849)
 Norton, VA 24273;)
)
 STATEWIDE ORGANIZING FOR)
 COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT,)
 PO Box 479)
 Lake City, TN 37769;)
)
 WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE,)
 50 S. Buckhout Suite 302)
 Irvington, NY 10533;)
)
 WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS)
 CONSERVANCY,)
 PO Box 306)
 Charleston, WV 25321;)
)
 Movants.)
 _____)

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS, FILED BY
 APPALACHIAN VOICES, CENTER FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE, COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN
 WATCH, COOK INLETKEEPER, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, NORTHERN PLAINS
 RESOURCE COUNCIL, OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, SIERRA CLUB,
 SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN STEWARDS, STATEWIDE ORGANIZING FOR
 COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, AND WEST VIRGINIA
 HIGHLANDS CONSERVANCY**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(a), (b), (c), and Local Rule 7(j) of this Court, Appalachian Voices, Center for Coalfield Justice, Coal River Mountain Watch, Cook Inletkeeper, Defenders of Wildlife, Northern Plains Resource Council, Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Sierra Club, Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards, Statewide Organizing for Community eMpowerment, Waterkeeper Alliance, and West Virginia Highlands Conservancy (collectively, “Movants”) hereby move this Court for leave to intervene in this

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 2

 I. THE STREAM PROTECTION RULE UNDER SMCRA.2

 II. MOVANT NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.6

 III. THE PARTIES.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. MOVANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT.11

 A. Movants’ Motion to Intervene is Timely.11

 B. Movants and Their Members Have Legally Protected Interests at Stake.13

 C. If Successful, Plaintiffs’ Action Would Impair Movants’ Interests.16

 D. Movants’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by Defendants.17

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, MOVANTS REQUEST INTERVENTION BY
 PERMISSION.20

 III. MOVANTS HAVE STANDING TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS.22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Forest Research Council v. Hall</i> , No. 07-0484-JDB, 2007 WL 1576328 (D.D.C. May 29, 2007)	20
<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	12
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 642 (S.D. W.Va. 1999)	16
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Association</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Castle Mountain Coalition v. OSMRE</i> , 2016 WL 3688424 (D. Alaska 2016)	15
<i>City of Dania Beach, Florida v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Coal River Mountain Watch v. Jewell</i> , No. 1:08-cv-02212-BJR (D.D.C. July 9, 2014)	15
<i>County of San Miguel, Colorado v. MacDonald</i> 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 24, 27
* <i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18, 19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	26
<i>Friends of Animals v. Salazar</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

* *Fund for Animals v. Norton*,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)11, 19, 22

Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson,
 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2009)16

Military Toxics Project v. EPA,
 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)22

Montanans For Multiple Use v. Barbouletos,
 542 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008)19

National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2006)20

National Mining Association v. Jackson,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2012)20

National Mining Association v. McCarthy,
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)20

National Parks Conservation Association v. Jewell,
 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)4, 16

* *Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle*,
 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)21

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)22, 24

Nuesse v. Camp,
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)13

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Company,
 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)16

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Company,
 567 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2009) (*rehearing en banc denied*)16

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Hobet Mining, LLC,
 2010 WL 2739990 (S.D. W.Va. 2010)16

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 674 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. W.Va. 2009)16

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22

Smoke v. Norton,
 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)26

Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Kempthorne,
 No. 3:05-cv-214, 2007 WL 222041465 (E.D. Tenn. July 27, 2007)16

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 12012

30 U.S.C. § 1201(c)2

30 U.S.C. § 1201(d)2

30 U.S.C. § 1201(h)2

30 U.S.C. § 1202(a)2, 3

30 U.S.C. § 1202(c)3

30 U.S.C. § 1202(d)3

30 U.S.C. § 1202(e)3

30 U.S.C. § 1202(i)14

30 U.S.C. § 1202(m)4

30 U.S.C. § 1211(c)10

30 U.S.C. § 1211(c)(2)4

30 U.S.C. § 124210

30 U.S.C. § 125110

30 U.S.C. § 1251(b)4

30 U.S.C. § 12534, 5, 10

30 U.S.C. § 12544, 10

30 U.S.C. § 1256(a)3
30 U.S.C. § 1257(e)14
30 U.S.C. § 1260(a)14
30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(2)3
30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(3)3
30 U.S.C. § 1263.....14
30 U.S.C. § 1264(e)14
30 U.S.C. § 12654
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(2)3
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(10)3
30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(15)(B)15
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(23)3
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(24)3
30 U.S.C. § 1266.....4
30 U.S.C. § 1266(b)(9)3
30 U.S.C. § 1266(b)(11)3
30 U.S.C. § 1266(d)15
30 U.S.C. § 1267(f).....15
30 U.S.C. § 1268(b)15
30 U.S.C. § 1269.....15
30 U.S.C. § 1270.....15
30 U.S.C. § 1271(a)(3).....15
30 U.S.C. § 1271(b)15
30 U.S.C. § 1272(a)(4)(D)15
30 U.S.C. § 1272(c)15

30 U.S.C. § 1272(e)(4).....15

30 U.S.C. § 1275(a)(1).....15

30 U.S.C. § 1276.....15

30 U.S.C. § 1276(a)(1).....12

43 U.S.C. § 1457.....10

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

80 Fed. Reg. 44,436 (July 27, 2015),
Stream Protection Rule (Proposed Rule)4, 5, 8

81 Fed. Reg. 93,066 (Dec. 20, 2016),
Stream Protection Rule (Final Rule)..... 1, 2, 4-6, 13, 17, 24

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)27

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....11

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)27

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....20

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....20
